

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 51307/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-11-2023 in WA No. 370/2023 17-11-2023 in WA No. 398/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

SIVAPRASAD. M & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUHAMMED NAEEM V.T & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.257090/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.257087/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP))

WITH

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 51656/2023 (XI-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.259981/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.259977/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP))**

SLP(C) No(s). 27615-27616/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.259815/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.259814/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 14-12-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V. Chitamabresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Mr. Elvin Peter, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.

Mr. Jayanth Muthraj, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Mr. Elvin Peter, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.

Mrs. V.P. Seemanthini, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Abraham Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.
Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv.
Mr. Anand B. Menon, Adv.
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
2. Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.
3. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
4. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.
5. Until further orders, there shall be stay of the impugned orders.
6. Mr. Radhey Shyam Jena, leaned counsel, appears and accepts notice for the caveators.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)