SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 51903/2023 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-11-2023 in WA No. 370/2023 17-11-2023 in WA No. 398/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

BINEESH K K & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUHAMMED NAEEM.V.T & ORS. Respondent(s) (I.A. No. 261986/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

Date: 15-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv. Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv. Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

Mr. Anand B Menon, Adv.

Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.

Issue notice.

In addition, *dasti* service is permitted.

In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioners to serve notice through standing counsel for the respondent-State.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of the impugned orders.

Tag the matter along with SLP (C)Diary No. 51307/2023.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER