

ITEM NO.40

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. APARNA AJITSARIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28319-28320/2023

SIVAPRASAD. M & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUHAMMED NAEEM V.T & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28321-28322/2023 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 27615-27616/2023 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 28327-28328/2023 (XI-A)

IA No. 260628/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 28337-28338/2023 (XI-A)

Date : 20-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Ms. Miranada Solaman, Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Abraham Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Adithya Kosly, Adv.
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.
Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv.
Mr. Anand B. Menon, Adv.
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

contd....

Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Aman Alam, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

M/S. Ram Sankar & Co, AOR
Mr. Saju Jakob, Adv.
Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.
Mrs. Harini Ramsankar, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Karan, Adv.
Mr. Karan Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Mili Verma, Adv.
Mr. Desam Sudhakara Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Muthu Ganesh Pandian, Adv.
Mr. Sasi Kuamr, Adv.
Mr. A Ananda Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pranjal Prrihar, Adv.

Mr. M.p.srivignesh, Adv.
Mr. Manu Srinath, AOR
Mr. Lakshman Raja T., Adv.
Mr. Mithun Kumaar N., Adv.
Mr. Sharavena Raghul Asr, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No.28319-28320/2023

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in SLP(C)No.28319-28320/2023 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.4-6 in SLP(C)No.28319/2023 and respondent Nos.4-6, 8 and 9 in SLP(C)No.28320/2023 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.7 in SLP(C)No.28320/2023 remains unserved. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent No.7 in SLP(C)No.28320/2023 is petitioner in SLP(C) No.27615/2023 and is duly represented, as such, service may be deemed to be complete in respect of the said respondent. Registry to verify and update the records. That being so, service shall be deemed to

contd...

be complete on respondent No.7 in SLP(C)No.28320/2023. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner may serve Ld. Counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C) No.27615/2023 if the said counsel is ready to accept the said notice of respondent 7 in SLP(C)No.28320/2023 or else last opportunity of four weeks is granted to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of the said respondent.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 28321-28322/2023

Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4-6 in SLP(C) No. 28321-28322/2023 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No.28322/2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 27615-27616/2023

Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4-6 in SLP(C) No. 27615-27616/2023 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No.27616/2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

contd...

SLP(C) No. 28327-28328/2023

Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4-6 in SLP(C) No. 28327-28328/2023 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent No.7 SLP(C) No.28328/2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 28337-28338/2023

Respondent Nos.1, 2, 5 and 6 in SLP(C) No. 28337-28338/2023 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No.28338/2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 15.5.2024.

APARNA AJITSARIA
Registrar