SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. APARNA AJITSARIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28319-28320/2023

SIVAPRASAD. M & ORS.

ITEM NO.26

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUHAMMED NAEEM V.T & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28321-28322/2023 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 27615-27616/2023 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 28327-28328/2023 (XI-A)

IA No. 260628/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) SLP(C) No. 28337-28338/2023 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 10332-10333/2024 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94818/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.94819/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

Date: 15-05-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.

Ms. Miranada Solaman, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Abraham Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Mr. Mohd Aman Alam, Adv.

Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.

M/S. Ram Sankar & Co, AOR

Mr. Saju Jakob, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Karan, Adv.

Mr. Karan Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Mili Verma, Adv.

Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.

Mrs. Harini Ramsankar, Adv.

Mrs. Usha Prabakaran, Adv.

Mr. Muthu Ganesa Pandian, Adv.

Ms. Robab Khan, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Srivignesh, Adv.

Mr. Manu Srinath, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr.Subhash Chandran K.R. appears for respondent Nos.5 and 6 in all the matters and prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.
- Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr.Harshad V. Hameed appears for respondent No.3 in all the matters and prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No.28319-28320/2023

Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4 have filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. Ram Shanker, appearing for respondent Nos.8 and 9 in SLP(C) No.28320/2023 (i.e. respondent No.10 and respondent No.11, namely, Ratheesh K.N. and Vyshak

respectively as per case details) submits that counter affidavit has been filed yesterday. Office to verify and update the records.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of the unserved respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No.28320/2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 28321-28322/2023

Respondent No.4 has filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No.28322/2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 27615-27616/2023

Respondent No.4 has filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent

No.7 in SLP(C) No.27616/2023. However, Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr.Subhash Chandran K.R. appears for respondent No.7 and prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 28327-28328/2023

Respondent No.4 has filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of the unserved respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No.28328/2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 28337-28338/2023

Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of the unserved respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No.28338/2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

<u>SLP(C) No. 10332-10333/2024</u>

As per office report, service report is awaited in respect of respondent No.4. However, Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr.Subhash Chandran K.R. appears for respondent No.4 and prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service report is awaited in respect of the remaining respondents.

List again on 22.8.2024.

APARNA AJITSARIA Registrar